5. Although Joint Petitioners have not agreed upon specific adjustments reflective of

their respective positions, they join in and request approval of this Petition for Settlement. Joint

Petitioners are in full agreement that Commission approval of the Petition for Settlement would

results in rates that are just and reasonable and would otherwise be in the public interest and in

the best interests of the City's outside customers.

II. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

6. The City will be permitted to establish rates for outside customers, which will

produce an overall increase in annual operating revenues of approximately $4.2 million. These

rates, as determined in accordance with the attached proof of revenues and tariff supplement, will

be effective on March 5, 2015. The Proof of Revenues attached hereto at Appendix B, reflects

rates that are designed to recover approximately $4.2milIion of additional revenues from outside

customers. In sum, for outside customers, the increase in revenues by class from present rates as

proposed in this Petition for Settlement are as follows:

CITY OF LANCASTER - OUTSIDE CUSTOMERS

- 3 -

Revenue Revenue
Present Rates Settlement Rates Increase

Residential $ 7,023,156 $ 9,045,587 $ 2,022,431
Commercial 5,250,562 6,761,125 1,510,562
Industrial 829,962 1,135,894 305,932
Large Industrial 430,096 603,986 173,890
Other Water Utilities 304,518 377,746 73,228
Private Fire 258,783 372,787 114,004

Total Outside the City $ 14,097,078 $ 18,297,125 $ 4,200,047

a. In addition to, and in consideration of, the agreed-upon overall increase in operating

revenues for outside customers of approximately $4.2 million. Joint Petitioners also

agree to various terms and conditions set forth as follows:

b. Stay out - The City agrees that it will not file a new general base rate filing earlier

than 18 months following the Commission's Order approving the rates proposed in this

settlement. This stay out provision excludes the filing with the Commission by the City of a

DSIC Petition, and, if approved, the inclusion of quarterly DS1C surcharges on customers' bills.

[…]

92,717

361
188,531
29,161
22,496
52,581

REB (17.623)

544
92,717

361
170,908
29,161
22.496
52,581

544
92,717

361
170,908
29.161
22,496
52.581

Total Other Revenues 386.390 386.390 (17.623) 368,767 368.767

Total Inside City S 6.605,853 $ 33.972 $ 6,639.825 $ 11,713 $ 6,651,538 19.5% $ 1,298.599 $ 7.950.137

CITY OF LANCASTER - WATER FUND

STATEMENT OF OPERATING REVENUES FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31. 2013 AND FEBRUARY 29. 2016
AND THE CALCULATION OF THE PROPOSED REVENUE INCREASE FROM INSIDE-CITY AND OUTSIDE-CITY CUSTOMERS BY CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATION

Pursuant To Si^seciion 53.53 Exhibit D V,',2} si Tariff Regulations

Customer
Classification

Revenues
Per Books,
12 Months

Ended
31-Dec-13

Historic Test Year
Pro Forma

Adjustmems Under
Present Rates'

Ref. Amount

Pro Forma.
Present Rates,

31-Dec-13

Future Test Year
Pro Forma

Adjustments Under Pro Forma.
Present Rates Present Rates

~Rsr Amount 29-Feb-16

Under Settlement Rates. Supplement No. 45
to Tariff Water Pa-PUC No. 6

Pro Forma,
Settlement

Rates
Amount 29-Feb-16

Increase

Percent
(1> 0 (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) m (10) ( I D

OUTSIDE-CITY
Sales of Water

Residential $ 6,867,855 R2 $ 32,224 S 6,900,079 R5 $123,077 $ 7,023,156 28.8% $ 2,022,431 $ 9,045.587
Commercial 5,179,648 R2.R3 8,148 5,187,796 R5 $ 62,766 5.250,562 28.8% 1,510,562 6,761,125
Industrial 842,992 842,992 R5 $ (13,030) 829,952 36.9% 305.932 1,135,894
Large Industrial 430.096 430,096 430,096 40.4% 173,890 603,986
Other Water Utilities 304.518 304,518 304,518 24.0% 73.228 377.746
Private Fire Protection 254,208 R3 $ 1.670 255,878 R7 2.905 258,783 44.1% 114,004 372,787

Total Sales of Water 13,879,317 42,043 13,921,360 175,718 14,097,076 29.8% 4.200,047 18,297,125

Other Operating Revenues
Uen Interest and Costs 1,318 1,318 1,318 1,318
Rental Income 224.697 224.697 224.697 224,697
Meters 800 800 800 800
Sewer Reimb - Meter Shop 38,178 38,178 REB (3.569) 34.609 34,609
Misc. Revenue 70,672 70,672 70,672 70.672
Inspection Fees 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800
Reconnection Fees 7,049 7.049 7.049 7,049

State Aid for Pension Expense 115,463 115.463 115,463 115,463

Total Other Revenues 459,977 459,977 (3,569) 456,409 0.0% 456,409

Total Outside City 14,339.294 42.043 14.381,337 172.150 14,553,487 28.9% 4.200.047 18.753.534

Total Inside & Outside City $20,945,148 $ 76,014 $21,021,162 $183,863 $21,205,025 25.9% $ 5,498,646 $ 26,703,670

CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

SUMMARY OF APPLICATION OF PRESENT AND SETTLEMENT RATES TO CONSUMPTION ANALYSIS AS OF 12(31/2013
AND PRO FORMA REVENUES UNDER SETTLEMENT RATES AS OF 2/29f2016

Cusiomer
Class ilicaiion

(1)

IMSIDE-CITY
Residential
Commercial
Indus! rial
Privale Fire

Tolal Inside

OUTSIDE-CITY
Reside nlial
Commercial
indusiiial
Large Industrial

Other Water UliElies
Private Fire

Total Outside

Total Sate ol Water

Application of
Revenues Presenl
Per Books. Rates to
31-Dec-13 Bill Analysis

(2) (3)

S 3.202,683 S 3.198,946
2,390.050 2,387,262